Accountants’ Report

95

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

17. SHARE CAPITAL

  2021  2022  2023
  Number   Number   Number
  of shares  RM  of shares  RM  of shares  RM
Ordinary shares

Issued and fully paid
Balance as at 30 June  34,854,974  34,854,974  34,854,974  34,854,974  34,854,974  34,854,974

(a) The owner of the Company is entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company and is entitled to one (1) vote per ordinary

share at meetings of the Company. All ordinary shares rank pari passu with regard to the residual assets of the Company.

(b) Although the actual acquisition of the combining entities took place on 30 June 2023, the effect of the issuance of ordinary shares by the

Company to MFGPL pursuant to the acquisition of the combining entities had been effected on 1 July 2020. Reconciliation of the aggregate of
the share capital of the Company and the Other Combining Entities, namely MFEU Group, MFA, MFAUS and MFNZ before and after the -acquisition
of the Other Combining Entities is as follows:

  Company  MFNZ  MFAUS  MFA  MFEU  Total
  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

Balance as at 1 July 2020 (pre-acquisition)  1,143,000  149,149  254  32,140  53,750  1,378,293
Elimination upon acquisition of the Other

Combining Entities  -  (149,149)  (254)  (32,140)  (53,750)  (235,293)
Issuance pursuant to acquisition of the Other

Combining Entities  33,711,974  -  -  -  -  33,711,974

Balance as at 1 July 2020 (post-acquisition)  34,854,974  -  -  -  -  34,854,974

432

Registration No. 199801004408 (460535-H)Registration No. 199801004408 (460535-H)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

6

 Mega Fortris Berhad (199801004408 (460535 - H))
(formerly known as Mega Fortris (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.)

Accountants’ Report

96

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

18. RESERVES

  2021  2022  2023
 Note RM  RM  RM

Non-distributable
Foreign currency translation reserve (a) 5,720,346  6,167,686  9,847,410
Merger reserve (b) (29,950,024)  (29,950,024)  (29,950,024)
Revaluation reserve (c) -  -  15,988,241

Distributable
Retained earnings  60,654,825  63,521,124  74,409,313

  36,425,147  39,738,786  70,294,940